In The Supreme Court of the United States

TINA GOEDE,

Petitioner,

v

ASTRA ZENECA PHARMACEUTICALS, LP, AND MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT,

Respondents.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The Court Of Appeals Of Minnesota

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

--

KEITH ELLISON Attorney General State of Minnesota

RACHEL BELL-MUNGER Assistant Attorney General Counsel of Record

KELLY KEMP Assistant Attorney General

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400 St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2131 (651) 757-1272 rachel.bell-munger@ag.state.mn.us

Counsel for Respondent
Minnesota Department of
Employment and Economic
Development

TABLE OF CONTENTS

P	age
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	8
I. Ms. Goede's Petition Argues that Minnesota's Intermediate Appellate Court Misapplied Settled Law	9
II. Ms. Goede's Petition Does Not Otherwise Present a Compelling Reason for Review	13
III. This Case Would Be a Poor Vehicle to Develop First Amendment Jurisprudence	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
Federal Cases
Detwiler v. Mid-Columbia Med. Ctr., No. 3:22-cv-01306-JR, 2023 WL 7221458 (D. Or. Sept. 13, 2023) (Findings and Recommendation), adopted, 2023 WL 7220734 (D. Or. Nov. 2, 2023) (Order)
EEOC v. Consol Energy, Inc., 860 F.3d 131 (4th Cir. 2017)14
Frazee v. Ill. Dep't of Emp't Sec., 489 U.S. 829 (1989)
Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div., 450 U.S. 707 (1981)
Wiggins v. Sargent, 753 F.2d 663 (8th Cir. 1985)10
STATE CASES
Benish v. Berkley Risk Adm'rs Co., LLC, No. A22- 1397, 2023 WL 3938996 (Minn. Ct. App. June 12, 2023)
Christiansen v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc., No. A22- 1480, 2023 WL 4072857 (Minn. Ct. App. June 13, 2023) (Order op.)11
Dahle v. United Cmty. Action P'ship, No. A22- 1103, 2023 WL 2849131 (Minn. Ct. App. Apr. 10, 2023)
Larson v. Minn. State Coll. Se. – Winona, No. A22-0689, 2023 WL 193984 (Minn. Ct. App. Jan. 17, 2023)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
$\begin{tabular}{ll} Logue \ v. \ Olympus \ Amer. \ Inc., No. A22-0282, 2022 \\ WL \ 3581809 \ (Minn. \ Ct. \ App. \ Aug. \ 22, 2022) \ \end{tabular}$	12
McConnell v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Minneapolis, No. A22-0934, 2023 WL 2359790 (Minn. Ct. App. Feb. 24, 2023) (Order op.)	12
Millington v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Minneapolis, No. A22-1369, 2023 WL 3939525 (Minn. Ct. App. June 12, 2023)	11
Quarnstrom v. Berkley Risk Adm'rs Co., LLC, No. A22-1040, 2023 WL 2359789 (Minn. Ct. App. Feb. 22, 2023) (Order op.)	12
Royer v. Inventiv Health, Inc., No. A22-0806, 2023 WL 3047602 (Minn. Ct. App. Apr. 24, 2023)	12
Washa v. Acalent Sci., LLC, No. A22-1000, 2023 WL 2359627 (Minn. Ct. App. Feb. 22, 2023) (Order op.)	
STATE STATUTES	
Minn. Stat. § 268.03	1
Minn. Stat. § 268.031	1, 2
Minn. Stat. § 268.069	1
Minn. Stat. § 268.095	1, 2
Minn. Stat. § 268.19	13
Minn. Stat. § 268.101	2
Minn Stat 8 268 105	3 7 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATE RULES	
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 117	4
Minn. R. 3310.2917	2
Minn. R. 3310.2921	2
Minn. R. 3310.2922	2
Minn. R. 3310.2923	2
FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS	
20 C.F.R. § 650.3	15
20 C.F.R. § 650.4	15
Sup Ct R 10	1 9
